

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Dec 02, 2016, 1:08 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93207-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROFF ARDEN and BOBBI ARDEN, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

vs.

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S., a Washington State professional services corporation; JOHN HAYES and "JANE DOE" HAYES, adult Washington State residents including any marital community; WILLIAM "CHRIS" GIBSON and "JANE DOE" GIBSON, adult Washington State residents including any marital community; and DOE DEFENDANTS I through V,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF FEDERATION OF DEFENSE AND CORPORATE  
COUNSEL – AMICUS CURIAE

Attorneys for the Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel:

Diane L. Polscer, Washington State Bar No. 14627  
Brian C. Hickman, Washington State Bar No. 50089  
Gordon & Polscer, L.L.C.  
9755 S.W. Barnes Road, Suite 650  
Portland, OR 97225  
Tel: (503) 242-2922

 ORIGINAL

FILED E  
DEC 13 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT  
b/h

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED BY AMICUS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Well-established Washington law provides that there is no automatic conflict of interest where an insurer retains counsel to defend its insured under a reservation of rights.....	5
II. An “automatic conflict” rule would have severe negative consequences, including limiting the pool of attorneys available to serve as defense counsel.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Arden v. Forsberg &amp; Umlauf</i> , 193 Wn. App. 731, 373 P.3d 320 (2016).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 359, 788 P.2d 598 (1990).....	6, 9
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Armstrong Cleaners, Inc. v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	10
<i>Cent. Mich. Bd. of Trs. v. Empls. Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	10
<i>Finley v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Haw. 25, 975 P.2d 1145 (1998).....	10
<i>L&amp;S Roofing Supply Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 521 So.2d 1298 (Ala. 1987).....	9-10
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Royal Oak Enters.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d. 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ben-Arnold-Sunbelt Bev. Co. of S.C., LP</i> , 433 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7.....	5-6
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 5.4.....	6
